they have not claimed any refund of expat levy paid.

   Figure 43  Impact of Saudization

Saudi
Non-

Saudi
Total

Saudization % /

Category
Saudi

Non-

Saudi
Total

Saudization % /

Category
Saudi

Non-

Saudi
Total

Saudization % /

Category

Leejam Sports Co 615   1,064  1,679  36.7% (Green) 674   1,493  2,167  31.3% (Green) 718   1,656  2,374  32.2% (Green)

Fitness Time Co 57   98   155   36.8% (Green) 4   -   4   100% (Platinum) 4   -   4   100% (Excellent)

Total 672   1,162  1,834  36.70% 678   1,493  2,171  31.30% 722   1,656  2,378  30% (Green)

Company

31-Dec-15 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17

   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

Margins:

 We expect the gross margins to improve from 38% in 2017 and 2018 to 39% in the near

term, however as the competition increases and the demand supply balances for female

segment the gross margins will gradually settle down to 37% in the long run. EBIT margin is

expected to increase in 2019E by 200 basis points to 28% mainly due to slight decrease in

SA&A  and then settle down gradually to 26%. The net profit margins should increase in near

term (26% in 2019E and 2020E) on the back of higher revenue and gross margins, however

in the long term it will settle down gradually between 22-23%.

Leejam Sports Co
Consumer Discretionary
11 July 2019

Disclosures Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this report.  27

Figure 44  Margins

38% 38% 38%
38%

26%
28% 27%

27%

23%

25% 25%

24%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Gross Margin EBIT Margin Net Margin

   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

   Figure 45  Income Statement (SAR mn)

2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Revenue 800   944   1,057   1,153

EBITDA 317   383   425   462

Operating income (EBIT) 208   260   288   313

Tax (Zakat) (2)   (5)   (5)   (6)

Minority Interest -   -   -   -

Net Income 180   233   261   275
   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

   Figure 46  Balance Sheet (SAR mn)

2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Cash & Cash Equivalents 19   86   42   70

Total Assets 1,609   1,830   1,906   2,068

Total Liabilities 895   1,015   985   1,035

Total Shareholders' Equity 715   815   922   1,033

Total Net Debt 465   466   417   477
   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

 Figure 47  Cash Flow (SAR mn)

2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Cash flow from operations 268   361   390   405

CAPEX (244)   (236)   (264)   (288)

Free Cash flow 24   125   126   116

Cash flow from financing activities (77)   (167)   (170)   (88)

Change in cash (54)   (42)   (45)   29
   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

Leejam Sports Co
Consumer Discretionary
11 July 2019

Disclosures Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this report.  28

Figure 48  Key Ratios

2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

EPS 3 3 5 5 5

FCF per share 77 25 125 126 116

Book value per share 12 14 16 18 20

Valuation ratios (x)

PE 23 22 18 17 16

PBV 6 5 5 4 4

EV/Sales 7 7 6 5 5

EV/EBITDA 19 17 16 14 13

Profitability ratios (%)

Gross margin 38% 38% 38% 38% 38%

Operating margin 27% 26% 28% 27% 26%

EBITDA margin 40% 40% 38% 38% 38%

Net profit margin 24% 23% 25% 25% 24%

Return Ratios

Div per share 1.8 1.8 2.2 2.5 2.6

Payout Ratio 54% 52% 48% 48% 52%

ROE 3.6 4.2 3.7 4.0 4.2

ROA 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.12

Liquidity ratios

Current ratio 0.46 0.40 0.49 0.43 0.51

Quick Ratio 0.15 0.09 0.23 0.14 0.19

Operating ratios (days)

Inventory 0 0 0 0 0

Receivables outstanding 4 9 15 15 15

Payables outstanding 30 27 26 25 26

Operating cycle 4 9 15 15 15

Cash cycle -26 -18 -11 -10 -11

Leverage Ratios

Debt/Equity 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5

Debt/ EBITDA (x) 1.5 1.5 1.3 1.1 1.2

Interest Coverage ratio (x) 13.4 11.7 13.5 14.4 10.2
   Source: Company data, Al Rajhi Capital

Leejam Sports Co
Consumer Discretionary
11 July 2019

Disclosures Please refer to the important disclosures at the back of this report.  29

Impact of IFRS 16 on company’s Equity

As per company’s disclosure the impact of transition from IAS 17 to IFRS 16 on company’s

equity is negative SAR 98mn as disclosed in figure 39:

   Figure 49  Impact of IFRS 16 on company’s Equity

Particulars Amount (SAR)

Assets

Right of Use 879,913,021

Prepayments and other assets (67,941,747)